
Corporate Parenting Committee

Monday 25 March 2019
2.00 pm

Ground Floor Meeting Room GO2C, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership

Councillor Jasmine Ali (Chair)
Councillor Evelyn Akoto
Councillor Jon Hartley
Councillor Sunny Lambe
Councillor Eliza Mann(Vice-chair)
Councillor Catherine Rose
Councillor Charlie Smith
Florence Emakpose (Co-opted)

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well 
as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.

Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.

Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.

Contact
Paula Thornton 020 7525 4395 or email: paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk   

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting

Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 15 March 2019

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk


Corporate Parenting Committee
Monday 25 March 2019

2.00 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room GO2C, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

MOBILE PHONES

Mobile phones should be turned off or put on silent during the course of 
the meeting.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensations in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. MINUTES 1 - 4

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on 26 February 2019.



Item No. Title Page No.

6. BRIGHT SPOTS 5 - 98

7. ANNUAL VIRTUAL HEADTEACHER'S REPORT 99 - 124

8. CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE - WORK PLAN 2018-19 125 - 127

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date:  15 March 2019



1

Corporate Parenting Committee - Tuesday 26 February 2019

Corporate Parenting Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Corporate Parenting Committee held on 
Tuesday 26 February 2019 at 2.00 pm at the Council Offices, 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH

PRESENT: Councillor Jasmine Ali (Chair)
Councillor Evelyn Akoto
Councillor Sunny Lambe
Councillor Charlie Smith

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Alasdair Smith, Director of Children and Families
Tom Stevenson, Assistant Director, Quality and Performance, 
Children's and Adults' Services
Dr Stacy John-Legere, Designated Dr for Looked After Children
Angela Brown, Designated Nurse for Looked After Children
Helen Woolgar, Assistant Director, Safeguarding and Care
Kelly Henry, Head of Service Permanence
Dechaun Malcolm, Children’s Rights and Participation Officer
Chair and Vice-chair of Speakerbox
Paula Thornton, Constitutional Team

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Catherine Rose.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting. 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

No urgent items were identified.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

No disclosures or dispensations were made.

1
Agenda Item 5



2

Corporate Parenting Committee - Tuesday 26 February 2019

5. MINUTES 

It was noted that the head of service: children in care and care leavers, provided the 
update for the Catch 22 Project under item 11 on the minutes. Subject to this amendment 
it was: 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 2018 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the chair. 

6. OFSTED PROGRESS REPORT - OFSTED FOCUSED VISIT JANUARY 2019 

RESOLVED:

1. That the contents of the Ofsted letter following the focused visit on 15 and 16 January 
2019 (Appendix 1 of the report) be noted. 

2. That the evidence of consistent progress and improvement with services for children in 
care since the last inspection in March 2017 under the single inspection framework be 
noted.

3. The following comments were made in respect of the report:

 The committee welcomed the positive report. 
 Mechanisms to audit the service. It was explained that plans were in place to 

undertake this including the use of peer reviews.
 Issue discussed in respect of “analysis” of contact with young people and record 

keeping. The importance of building relationships was discussed by the 
committee which was considered the primary objective and the difficulty when 
balanced against the demands of record keeping requirements. The chair and 
vice-chair of Speakerbox also emphasised the importance of building a 
relationship and bond with young people in this contact (did not want to see this 
as a tick box exercise to fulfil the record keeping requirements). 

 The chair and vice-chair of Speakerbox were able to confirm in response to 
issues previously raised by young people on sibling contact that their magazine 
and publicity continues to raise the issue. Speakerbox had not received 
negative feedback in respect this issue recently. Indicated the need to recruit 
more young people to enhance contact and interest in relevant issues, which 
will in turn encourage greater participation by young people. 

4. That officers report back to the July corporate parenting committee on progress and 
including a response to the above issues discussed.

2



3

Corporate Parenting Committee - Tuesday 26 February 2019

7. PROGRESS REPORT ON INDEPENDENT REVIEWING OFFICER (IRO) 
ESCALATIONS 

RESOLVED:

1. That the contents of the report be noted.

2. That a further report be received back to the July corporate parenting committee to 
look at the current data and trends. This data should include the ethnic and gender 
breakdown as standard. In addition the Independent Reviewing Officer (IRO), social 
workers and young people also be invited to attend to have a round table session to 
deal with the issues and concerns of the committee.

8. BRIEF REPORT ON THE 'WE WILL' STATEMENTS IN CHILDREN LOOKED AFTER 
AND CARE LEAVERS PLACEMENT SUFFICIENCY STRATEGY 2018- 2022 AND 
DRAFT SUFFICIENCY DASHBOARD 

Appendix 1 of the report was circulated at the meeting and an officer presented all the key 
issues arising. 

RESOLVED:

1. That the brief updates on the ‘We Will’ statements in the sufficiency strategy in the 
updating report and the development of a sufficiency dashboard addressing some of 
the ‘We Will’ statements (the draft Sufficiency dashboard, Appendix 1 of the report) 
to monitor progress be noted.  

2. The following issues /comments were made:

 The importance of ensuring that the infrastructure is in place and that queries 
were answered quickly from potential foster carers

 Initiatives in place to recognise foster carers highlighted including an annual 
ball, attendance at the Mayors ball, tickets for pantomimes (donated by local 
groups/businesses) and a wellbeing day. Officers confirmed the intention to 
open up some of these events by inviting members of the committee to 
celebrate foster carers

 Discussed how to challenge some of the myths that prevail as barriers to people 
being interested in adoption and efforts to address

 Assurance sought that no barriers to staying put (including financial) and young 
people being supported. Confirmed that links are maintained with relevant 
organisations including the Department of Work and Pensions (DWP).

9. CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE - WORK PLAN 2018-19 

RESOLVED:

1. That the corporate parenting committee note the work plan for 2018-19 as set out in 
paragraph 4 of the report. 

2. That the draft agenda for the next committee be agreed as follows:

3



4

Corporate Parenting Committee - Tuesday 26 February 2019

 Virtual headteacher’s report
 Children in care celebration event due to happen in July and celebration event 

for children in care October 2019 – seeking input/comments from the committee
 Care Covenant
 Verbal update on cards to young people for birthdays and key events
 Verbal update responding to points raised by Speakerbox on recruitment 

interviews and their percentage vote.

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

Cards to acknowledge birthdays and other key events

The committee enquired on progress with regard this initiative set out in a motion from 
council assembly. 

RESOLVED:

That an update be provided to the March meeting of the committee. 

Recruitment interviews for service managers

Speakerbox confirmed the following issues in respect of their involvement with recruitment 
interviews for service managers as follows:

 Need sufficient preparation time 
 Queried the current 33% voting allocation, feeling that it should be 50/50. This would 

be examined and reported back to the next committee. 

The meeting ended at 3.50 pm

CHAIR:

DATED:

4



1

Item No. 
6.

Classification:
Open

Date:
25 March, 2019

Meeting Name:
Corporate Parenting 
Committee

Report title: Bright Spots

Ward(s) or groups affected:

From: Director of Children and Families

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That corporate parenting committee note the contents of the Bright Spots reports: 
Your Life Your Care children (aged 4 – 18) and Your Life Beyond Care (18+) 
attached as Appendices to this report.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

2. The Bright Spots Programme, developed by Coram Voice with the University of 
Bristol, aims to improve the well-being of children and young people in care / 
care leavers by identifying and promoting 
[...]
live. Additionally 83% of children (aged 11 – 18) liked 
school or college “a lot”, or “a bit” whilst 98% of carers were said to take an interest 
in children’s education. The importance of these findings is that having a trusted 
adult has been shown to be the main factor in helping children recover from 
traumatic events (Gilligan 2009). This is very reassuring because along with 
teachers, carers and social workers are the primary people with whom children and 
young people have contact with and who support our children’s journeys whilst 
Looked After.

7. Your Life Beyond Care found that 78% of care leavers thought they had been 
treated better or equally to young people who had not been in care, whilst 72% 
trusted their Personal Advisor and also experienced fewer changes of worker than 
young people in care aged 11 – 18. 93% of care leavers felt they had the skills 
needed to take care of themselves with 59% always feeling safe in their homes.

8. A “You said – We Will” plan has been written that brings together some of the 
issues identified and the planned responses.

What could be improved: children aged 4 - 18

9. Bright Spots found that a significant proportion of children wanted to know more 
about why they were in care or felt they had not had an explanation and this is an 
area where we need to continue to improve. In the recent focused visit (Ofsted, 
January 2019) some examples of life story work were identified as evidence of 
excellent practice, and were commended by the inspection team. 

10. Life story workshops led by senior social workers and clinical practitioners have 
been established and funding agreed for a second practitioner to undertake in-
depth training which will be used to support the development of life story work 
across the service. In addition, organisational development is working with lead 
practitioners to consider which apps / programs will support this work following the 
planned roll out of laptops / iPads to the service.

[...]
h 35% reporting high levels of anxiety 
compared to 18% in the general population. 

16. There has been a review of roles in the leaving care service and an adult mental 
health experienced practitioner has been appointed along with a youth worker. 
These practitioners will have a reduced caseload but will also develop practice 
across the service and add value. We are making plans to make better use of 
the young people’s group work area and are developing a group work program 
that will be delivered both at Talfourd Place but also in the community. Plans are 
to deliver these outside of core hours including weekends.

17. There is a need to improve access to accommodation that care leavers feel is 
suitable, particularly for males. In addition to the appointments outlined above, a 
specialist housing worker has been appointed on a one year secondment to the 
leaving care service from Southwark housing. This is initially funded by DFE 
funding from the cross-government rough sleeping strategy. This worker will 
provide advice and support to all staff and young people in the leaving care 
service for issues relating to housing. 

18. Care leavers with regulated status in the UK who are assessed as having good 
independence skills are currently eligible for a priority housing nomination (studio 
flat) at band 2 and receive a leaving care grant of £2,000. Additionally there has 
been a recommissioning of support, housing and resettlement services for 
children in care and care leavers, and young people at risk of homelessness in 
Southwark (16+), and the new providers will shortly begin to manage services. 
This will bring bring more control over quality and location of provision along with 
greater accountability.

Policy implications

19. None

Community impact statement

20. The decision to note this report has been judged to have no or a very small 
impact on local people and communities. Children in care and care leavers 
mostly come from communities in Southwark and as such the progress of 
services for children in care and care leavers has a small positive impact on 
those communities. 

7



4

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers Held At Contact
Children’s Services Focused Visit Ofsted Published Report N/a

Link:
https://reports.ofsted.gov.uk/provider/44/80514 

APPENDICES

No. Title
Appendix 1 Your Life Your Care (summary)
Appendix 2 Your Life Beyond Care (summary)
Appendix 3 You Said, We will
Appendix 4 Full report: The views of care leavers in Southwark on their well-

being & what makes life good

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Alasdair Smith, Director, Children & Families
Report Author Andrew Fowler, Head of Service, Children in Care and Care 

Leavers
Version Final

Dated 12 March 2019
Key Decision? No

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / 
CABINET MEMBER

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included
Director of Law and Democracy No No
Strategic Director of Finance 
and Governance

No No

Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 12 March 2019

8

https://reports.ofsted.gov.uk/provider/44/80514
https://reports.ofsted.gov.uk/provider/44/80514
https://reports.ofsted.gov.uk/provider/44/80514


K

E

Y

F

I

N

D

I

N

G

S

Your Life, Your Care: 
A survey of the views of 

looked after children and 

young people aged 4-18yrs 

in Southwark

In January/February 2018 
all children in care in 
Southwark were asked to 
participate in an online 
survey, mainly through 
their schools and 
colleges. This is a 
summary of the findings.

Being in care is 

not normal and it’s 

hard but my carer 

makes it so much 

easier.

11-18yrs 

172 children 

and young people 

responded to the 

survey: a response 

rate of 38%

What is working well?

Large proportions of young people (11-18yrs) 

in Southwark reported high levels of well-

being. They were statistically more likely to 

report ‘very high’ life satisfaction and to be 

‘very positive’ about their future compared to 

those in
[...]
lk with care leavers who have been to 
university to find out what worked well for them. Begin talking 
about university during your secondary education.  Provide 
financial, practical and accommodation support to help you 

succeed at university. 

No ones helping sort 

things out with […] 
accommodation, really 

cold, heating doesn't 
work. Mould.

[My worker] 

treats me like 
an adult and 

supports me. •

[My worker] 

doesn’t offer 
me the help 

I’m actually 
entitled to

I'm very well at 

managing money but 
certain circumstance 

like rent tax bills leaves 
it difficult to get by now 

I don't have a contract 

phone no Internet no 
extra bills than liveable 

ones

Sometimes it is 

hard to get the worker 
on call or email.

24



Your Life Beyond Care 
The views of care leavers in 

Southwark on their well-being & 

what makes life good

June, 2018

Dr. Claire Baker, Coram Voice

APPENDIX 4
25



About this research

Bright Spots 

This research is part of the 
Bright Spots programme: a 
partnership between the 
University of Bristol and Coram 
Voice, with the aim to: 

• improve the care 
experience for all looked 
after children and care 
leavers;

• give young people a voice 
on their own well-being; 
and 

• highlight the ‘Bright Spots’ 
of practice that contribute 
to children flourishing in  
and after care. 

The project development of the 
care leaver survey ‘Your Life 
Beyond Care’ was funded by 
Coram-i through the DfE Social 
Care Innovation Fund.

• This report is part of a pilot project to develop a 

subjective well-being survey for care leavers, 

building on the Your Life, Your Care surveys for 

children in care (4-18yrs). 

• The development of the new survey included a  

literature review of care leavers’ views (Baker, 

2017), research into comparative data, feedback 

and seminars with professionals working with care 

leavers and workshops with 31 care leavers to co-

produce the survey. Through the workshops young 

people from 
[...]
munity/wellbeing/datasets/youngpeopleswellbeingmeasures
https://www.relate.org.uk/sites/default/files/the_way_we_are_now_-_youre_not_alone.pdf
http://www.coramvoice.org.uk/sites/default/files/FULL REPORT.pdf
•	https:/www.statista.com/statistics/271851/smartphone-owners-in-the-united-kingdom-uk-by-age/
https://www.whatworkswellbeing.org/product/understanding-local-needs-for-wellbeing-data/


For enquiries about the Bright Spots project see: 

http://www.coramvoice.org.uk/professional-zone/bright-spots

or contact:

brightspots@coramvoice.org.uk

Funded by the DFE Social Care Innovation Fund through Coram I
74

98

http://www.coramvoice.org.uk/professional-zone/bright-spots
mailto:brightspots@coramvoice.org.uk


RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the corporate parenting committee notes the virtual headteacher’s report 
for Southwark Looked After Children. 

2. To feedback any comments to be provided for the upcoming corporate 
parenting committee meeting.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3. As Southwark Council is the “corporate parent” for looked after children, it is 
our duty to ensure that the children within our care have the best possible 
chance at accomplishing high educational achievements whilst in our care. 
Through the role of the virtual headteacher, it is ensured that the best 
education provision is upheld along with continuous work to ensure swift action 
is taken in time of change and crisis to secure prompt change to the child’s 
individual educational needs.

4. The virtual headteacher’s report outlines the educational progress, attainment 
and attendance of Southwark’s children in care and indicates key priorities for 
the virtual school and provides an overview of pupil premium looked after 
children (LAC) spend.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

5. The virtual headteacher’s report is attached as Appendix 1.

Community impact statement

6. This item will have an impact on the work that the council does with looked 
after children.

7. The decision to note this report 
[...]
tive Compliance and Quality Assurance Panel with 

Virtual School and Social Care managers in conjunction with frontline staff,  

 cross referencing Virtual school and Social Care attendance to PEP meeting and 

corresponding notes taken,  

 Prioritising the PEPs of pupils with greatest academic drift or significant absence are for 

VS attendance, wherever the pupil lives or is educated,  

 The PEPs of pupils who are transitioning to different phases of education are also 

prioritised for completion. 

 

16.4. Improve our response to the growing social, emotional and mental health needs of children 

on the roll of the Virtual School. This will include greater use of strengths and difficulties 

questionnaire (SDQ) data to identify children that need support and secure appropriate 

interventions leading to a reduction in incidences of challenging behaviour by; 

 joint working with Southwark Education Psychology team to address Early identification 

of SEND, mental health concerns and challenges affecting education and education 

access, 

 addressing Continuous Professional Development and ensuring that training reaches 

foster carers, designated teachers, social workers  and education staff. 

 

 

 

   

   

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

124



Item No. 
8.

Classification:
Open 

Date:
  25 March 2019

Meeting Name:
Corporate Parenting 
Committee

Report title: Corporate Parenting Committee – Work Plan 2018-19

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Director, Children and Families

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the corporate parenting committee note the work plan as set out in paragraph 
4 of the report. 

2. That the committee review and identify any further items for consideration in the 
work plan.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Role and function of the corporate parenting committee

3. The constitution for the municipal year 2018-2019 records the corporate parenting 
committee’s role and functions as follows:

a. To secure real and sustained improveme
[...]
ITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET MEMBER
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments included
Director of Law and Democracy No No
Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance

No No

Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 14 March 2019

127

http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=129&Year=2013
http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=129&Year=2013
http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=129&Year=2013
http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=129&Year=0


This page is intentionally blank.



 
CORPORATE PARENTING DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2018-19

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to 
Paula Thornton Tel: 020 7525 4395

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

Membership

Councillor Jasmine Ali  (Chair)
Councillor Eliza Mann

Electronic versions (No hard copy)

Councillor Evelyn Akoto 
Councillor Jon Hartley
Councillor Charlie Smith
Councillor Sunny Lambe
Councillor Catherine Rose

Co-opted members

Florence Emakpose (external)

Children’s Services

David Quirke-Thornton
Alasdair Smith

Legal

Sarah Feasey

1
1

1

1
1

1 

Constitutional Team

Paula Thornton

Total:

Dated:  24 May 2018

10

16


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Bright Spots
	Appendix 1: Your Life, Your Care Southwark summary
	Appendix 2: Your Life Beyond Care Southwark summary
	Appendix 3: You Said We Will
	Appendix 4: Your Life Beyond Care Southwark full report

	7 Annual Virtual Headteacher's report
	Appendix 1: Virtual School Headteacher's Report

	8 Corporate Parenting Committee - Work plan 2018-19
	 
	CPC OPEN AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST 2018-19






Minutes of the meeting


1

Corporate Parenting Committee - Monday 25 March 2019

Corporate Parenting Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Corporate Parenting Committee held on 
Monday 25 March 2019 at 2.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room GO2C, 160 Tooley 
Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Jasmine Ali (Chair)
Councillor Evelyn Akoto
Councillor Sunny Lambe
Councillor Eliza Mann
Councillor Charlie Smith
Florence Emakpose

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Alasdair Smith, Director of Children and Families
Danny Edwards, Strategy and Partnerships Manager (Local 
Economy)
Andrew Fowler, Head of Service, Children in Care and Care 
Leavers
Glenn Garcia, Assistant Director, Education, Access and 
Statutory Services
Dr Stacy John-Legere, Designated Dr for Looked After Children
Louise Neilan, Head of Communications
Usha Singh, Headteacher, Virtual School for Looked After 
Children and Southwark Alternative Provision 
Everton Roberts, Constitutional Team

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Catherine Rose and apologies for 
lateness were received from Councillor Evelyn Akoto.  Apologies for absence were also 
received from Neil Gordon-Orr, Helen Woolgar and Speakerbox.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting.



2

Corporate Parenting Committee - Monday 25 March 2019

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair agreed to accept the follow late item on to the agenda

 Southwark’s Care Leavers’ Covenant

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations.

5. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2019 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the chair subject to the inclusion of Florence Emakpose being 
recorded as present.

6. BRIGHT SPOTS 

Andrew Fowler, Head of Service, Children in Care and Care Leavers introduced the 
report.

He reported that this was a research based, independent survey undertaken in January 
2018.  Information was gathered via online surveys with participation rates of 38% for 
Looked After Children and 40% 18+ which made the survey significant and meaningful.  

Following the officers explanation of the data, the following points were made:

 Part of future work should be to find out why non participants did not take part in the 
survey and their cultural / ethnic background.  This would be to determine whether 
their cultural background influenced their non participation and to tailor support for 
them in the future.

 Sign posting for homeless LAC – it was report that a specialist worker, funded by the 
DfEs homelessness grant and an officer from the housing department with a focus on 
preventing and addressing homelessness for care leavers would shortly be starting 
within the children in care team.  Discussions would also be taking place with the DfE 
on how the project would be managed and priorities going forward. 

RESOLVED:

1. That the contents of the Bright Spots reports: Your Life Your Care children (aged 4 – 
18) and Your Life Beyond Care (18+) attached as appendices to the report be noted.

2. That the homelessness prevention officer be invited to a future meeting of the 
committee.



3

Corporate Parenting Committee - Monday 25 March 2019

7. ANNUAL VIRTUAL HEADTEACHER'S REPORT 

Usha Singh, Headteacher, Virtual School for Looked After Children and Southwark 
Alternative Provision introduced the annual virtual headteacher’s report and presented 
data on the educational attainment of Southwark’s cohort of Looked After Children.

A question raised around transition from looked after child’s home and placement and 
whether there is an examination / assessment done to identify the impact of the transition 
and their educational attainment.  Usha explained that, within virtual school there are 
specialist teams and one of the specialist teams will have primary team.  As child enters 
education, a specialist education advisor is allocated to that child and that same education 
advisor will follow that child throughout their education.  When the child enters care, within 
10 days a personal educational panel meeting needs to take place.  This is done at 
transition point, such as when child is moving from primary to secondary school.  

Usha highlighted that attendance is an area of growing concern especially at key stage 4 
which seemed to be the point that some young people in care decide that they don’t want 
to go to school anymore (age 15/16).  They find it challenging and the virtual school has to 
become more creative in ways to encourage them, and put forward opportunities and 
incentives for them to continue with their education.  

The virtual school has set up an attendance panel that runs every month and school 
attendance monitored.  The social care team and virtual school team both meet and social 
workers and education advisors discuss ways they can mitigate these incidences of non 
attendance in the context of the national threshold of what attendance levels should be.  

In terms of exclusions, the virtual school buys into an attendance service where they are 
immediately informed when there is a fixed term or permanent exclusion.

A question was raised around pupil premiums and what it actually pays for.  Usha 
explained that most of it is allocated to schools (£1,500) and schools are guided on how to 
use the funding.  During the PEP meeting a discussion is held on how the funding is to be 
used to support the needs of a particular child. Once the school has put together idea of 
how they would like to use the funding it comes back to the virtual headteacher and 
reviewed taking into account what the child’s education outcomes are, attainment data and 
progress data.

A question was raised regarding engagement with parents.  Usha explained that parents 
are present at the PEP meetings which are also attended by Social Care who are the 
drivers of the meeting, a member of the virtual school is also present (child’s dedicated 
advisor), foster carers, schools designated teacher.  Where there is need, also have any 
tutors or services such as CAMHS involved.  The child may also be in attendance.

In relation to school exclusions it was explained that wherever there are instances of 
extensive amounts of fixed term exclusions or threat of a permanent exclusion the virtual 
school will highlight to the school and through the team that there is references in the 
strategy guidance relating to exclusions that specifically lists looked after children as a 
group that must not be excluded.  The educational advisor and the designated social 
worker are there to challenge schools to make sure children are kept.



4

Corporate Parenting Committee - Monday 25 March 2019

RESOLVED:

1. That the virtual headteacher’s report for Southwark Looked After Children be noted.

2. That a meeting be arranged to discuss issue of school exclusions and pupil 
premiums.  (Members of the corporate parenting committee to be invited to the 
meeting).

3. Information to be provided to the chair on what proportion of young people being 
excluded were receiving CAMHS support.

8. CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE - WORK PLAN 2018-19 

RESOLVED:

That the work plan as set out in paragraph 4 of the report be noted.

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

Southwark’s Care Leavers’ Covenant

The committee heard from Alasdair Smith, Danny Edwards and Louise Neilan on the 
outline and launch plans in respect of the Southwark’s Care Leavers’ Covenant.

The intention was for an event to take place in the early part of May.

The following points were raised during the discussion:

 Outline launch plan section on ‘What are the needs of our care leavers’ to be 
rephrased in a more positive context.

 Barriers for care leavers who have a criminal record – appropriate advice to be 
given to care leavers with DBS on career options.

 Planning and delivery – Councillor Jasmine Ali to be given opportunity to input from 
Councillor perspective.

 Unpaid internship to be avoided where possible.
 Issue raised around co-ordinating and branding events with similar themes 

(strategic banner).  
 Also holistic approach on youth offer being carried out by different department 

(mapping exercise).
 Query raised around the amount of jobs Southwark residents get from external 

employment initiatives (Tideway and Shard projects given as an example) – 
available statistics to be provided.

B Inspired

Alistair Smith reported on a conference taking place on 22 July 2019 which has been 
organised by Ashley John Baptiste a Cambridge undergraduate who grew up in care. The 
conference is aimed at inspiring other care leavers to aim high.



5

Corporate Parenting Committee - Monday 25 March 2019

Greeting Cards

Can we get a paragraph that the chair can send out this week?

The meeting ended at 4.08pm

CHAIR:

DATED:


